# CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

Summary of Board Actions and Proceedings at the September 14, 2011 Board Meeting

#### **MINUTES**

Minutes of the June 8, 2011 Board Meeting.

#### **REGIONAL BOARD ACTIONS**

Approved minutes.

## **CONSENT ITEMS**

Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Administrative Civil Liability Order. Roripaugh Valley Restoration, LLC, Roripaugh Ranch Residential Subdivision, Temecula, Riverside County. Settlement of outstanding administrative civil liability for Order No. R9-2007-0221 and chronic violations of Clean Water Act section 401 Water Quality Certification No. 01C-091 and the General NPDES Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity (Order Nos. 99-08-DWQ and 2009-0009-DWQ). As proposed, Roripaugh Valley Restoration, LLC would submit full payment of the balance outstanding from ACL Order No. R9-2007-0221 (\$388,150), implement corrective actions, and pay staff costs incurred since adoption of ACL Order No. R9-2007-0221. (Tentative Order No. R9-2011-0056) (Bruce Posthumus)

Approved Order No. R9-2011-0056.

Order, Santa Margarita Water District, Plano Force Main Sanitary Sewer Overflow. Settlement to resolve, by consent, violations of Order Nos. 2006-0003-DWQ and R9-2007-0005, Section 301 of the Clean Water Act, and California Water Code (Water Code) section 13376, set forth in Complaint No. R9-2011-0023. The Settlement proposes liability of \$890,000, of which \$445,000 in liability would be paid to the State Water Resources Control Board's Cleanup and Abatement Account, \$140,000 in liability would be suspended to fund a Supplemental Environmental Project, and \$305,000 in liability would be suspended to fund an Enhanced Compliance Action.

(Tentative Order No. R9-2011-0057) (Bruce

Posthumus)

Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for

Order and Administrative Civil Liability

Approved Order No. R9-2011-0057.

Summary of Regional Board Actions

## **NON-CONSENT ITEMS**

Time Schedule Order: Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, Mission Valley Terminal Remediation Dewatering Discharge Project: The San Diego Water Board will consider adoption of a Time Schedule Order for Kinder Morgan Energy Partners to ensure that the discharge from the dewatering project does not cause, have a reasonable potential to cause, or contribute to an instream excursion above the water quality objective for Total Dissolved Solids as required by Discharge Prohibition No. IV.c of Order No. R9-2008-0002 (NPDES Permit No. CAG919002). (Tentative Order No. R9-2011-0052) (Ben Neill)

Investigative Order: Citizens Development Corporation, Lake San Marcos: The San Diego Water Board will consider adoption of an Investigative Order pursuant to Water Code section 13267 that would require Citizens Development Corporation to submit technical reports pertaining to investigation of the water quality impairments in Lake San Marcos from nutrient discharges to the Lake. (Tentative Order R9-2011-0033) (Laurie Walsh)

# REGIONAL BOARD ACTIONS

Approved Order No. R9-2011-0052 with errata and amendment.

Approved Order R0-2011-0033 with errata.